

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE BROWN, ACTING-WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

ERVINE DAVENPORT

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Dana Nessel
Michigan Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
HammoudF1@michigan.gov
(517) 335-7628

Jared Schultz
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Trials & Appeals
Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Related Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Authorities	vii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Provisions Involved	1
Introduction	2
Statement of the Case	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition	10
I. The Sixth Circuit’s <i>Brecht</i> -only approach conflicts with AEDPA and with the Court’s analysis in <i>Ayala</i>	10
II. The Sixth Circuit’s <i>Brecht</i> -only approach creates a split with the Second, Third, Seventh, Ninth, and Tenth circuits.	14
III. As stated by Judge Thapar in his en banc dissent, this case presents an “ideal vehicle” to resolve the conflict over federal review of state-court harmless rulings in habeas.....	21
A. The Sixth Circuit relied on circuit precedent and social-science studies to find harmful error.	21
B. The Sixth Circuit extended this Court’s decision in <i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i>	24

C. The Sixth Circuit failed to give substantial leeway to the state court’s application of the <i>Chapman</i> standard.	26
Conclusion	29

PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Case No. 17-2267 Opinion Issued June 30, 2020	1a–69a
--	--------

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Case No. 17-2267 Judgment Issued June 30, 2020	70a
---	-----

United States District Court Western District of Michigan Case No. 1:14-cv-1012 Opinion and Order Issued September 26, 2017.....	71a–76a
--	---------

United States District Court Western District of Michigan Case No. 1:14-cv-1012 Judgment Issued September 26, 2017.....	77a
---	-----

United States District Court
Western District of Michigan
Case No. 1:14-cv-1012
Report and Recommendation
Issued November 7, 2016 78a–92a

Michigan Supreme Court
Case No. 146652
Order
Issued July 3, 2013 93a–94a

Michigan Court of Appeals
Case No. 306868
Opinion
Issued December 13, 2012 95a–100a

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit
Case No. 17-2267,
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc
Issued September 15, 2020..... 101a–137a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	i
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	i, 10
<i>Czech v. Melvin</i> , 904 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	18
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015)	passim
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	26
<i>Ford v. Peery</i> , 976 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2020)	18, 19
<i>Fry v. Piler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007)	11, 12
<i>Hall v. Haws</i> , 861 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	3, 13, 15
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 475 U.S. 560 (1986)	6, 24, 25
<i>Johnson v. Acevedo</i> , 572 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2009)	16, 17
<i>Johnson v. Lamas</i> , 850 F.3d 119 (3d Cir. 2017).....	15

<i>Johnson v. Superintendent Fayette SCI,</i> 949 F.3d 791 (3d Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Kernan v. Cuero,</i> 138 S. Ct. 4 (2017)	22
<i>Malone v. Carpenter,</i> 911 F.3d 1022 (10th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers,</i> 569 U.S. 58 (2013)	26
<i>Mitchell v. Esparza,</i> 540 U.S. 12 (2003)	11, 16
<i>O’Neal v. McAninch,</i> 513 U.S. 432 (1995)	13
<i>Orlando v. Nassau County District Attorney’s Office,</i> 915 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>People v. Johnson,</i> 597 N.W.2d 73 (Mich. 1999).....	28
<i>Reiner v. Woods,</i> 955 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Rhoden v. Rowland,</i> 172 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Richardson v. Griffin,</i> 866 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Ruelas v. Wolfenbarger,</i> 580 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Ruimveld v. Birkett,</i> 404 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Spencer v. Capra,</i> 788 F. App’x 21 (2d Cir. 2019)	15

Welch v. Hepp,
793 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2015) 17

Wharton v. Vaughn,
722 F. App'x 268 (3d Cir. 2018) 20

White v. Woodall,
572 U.S. 415 (2014) 25

Woodford v. Visciotti,
537 U.S. 19 (2002) 14

Yarborough v. Alvarado,
541 U.S. 652 (2004) 26

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 2

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) i

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia,
The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules, 56 U.
Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989)..... 9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 1
